'NOT AN OFEICIAL DOCUMENT

Nedoroer - 2021-044291

\ STATE OF INDIANA
OUNTY o 8:33AM  2021Jun28

AKE C
FILED FOR RECORI

When recorded, return to:
I.Ild-ront Fln-ndll Corporation

tn: ment Department
7500 Colloge Bivals Sut 1150
Overland Park, KS uz

Title Order No.: 2021-000128
LOAN #: 2100305924

This

MORTGAGE

MIN: 1200304563
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-879-6377

DEFINITIONS:

Words used in multiple sections of this doqument are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17,
19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

(A) “Security Illllmm'nt' means this document, which is dated June 14, 2021, together with all Riders.
to this document

B) “Bomwnf‘ is GUSTAVO MAGALLANES Il

rrower s the mortgagor under this Secyiy Instument.

(C) “MERS" Inc. MERS i
mumamw:mmammmmh his Security MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Dglaware, and MERS has a mailing address o PO. Box 2026, Fint, M 48501-2026
and a street address of 1901 E Vioorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834. MERS.

(D) “Lender” is LeaderOne Financlal/Corporation.

Lenderis a Corporation, organized and existing
under the laws of Kansas.
Lender's address is 7500 College Blvd., Suite 1150, Overland Park, KS 86210.

Form 3015 1101 ( %M

gle Famlly
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials!

Etle Mo, Inc. Page 10f 10 INEFHAISDE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)

0811472021 10:55 AM PST




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 2100305924

The Note states that
)SAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR AND NO/100* **
eeveersssesessretants Dolars (US, $132,554.00 )
fy this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later

(E) “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated June 14, 2021,
Bormower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED THIRTY TWO THOU:
Seseernestenserrrrasstaasennsy
plus interest. Borrower has promised to py
than July 1,2051.
“Property” means the property that is|
(G) “Loan”
this Security Instrument, plus interest.
(H) “Riders” means all Riders to this Secuirity Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:
([J Adjustable Rate Rider  []] Condominium Rider
[ other(s) [specify]

described below under the heading “Transfor of Righis i the Proparty.”
the Note, and

[J Planned Unit Davelopment Rider

[0}
lsmrm rules nnd ordm (that have ma off

(J)

Borrower or the Property
(K) “El.aralllc Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or
similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic
tape s0 as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not
limited to, point-of-sale transfers, ‘automatad teller machine transactions, transfers Initiated by telephone, wire transfers,
and automated clearinghouse transfers.
(L) “Escrow ltems™ means those items that are described in Section 3.

regulations, ordinances and admin-
bclof law) as wsl as all applicable final, mnqppsahbh Judicial opinions.

or similar

(M) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means af

party (other than insurance proceeds paid

of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other
or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions|

(N) “Mortgage Insurance” means insura

(0) “Perlodic Payment” means the reg.
(iiy any ‘amounts under Section 3 of this S

ny compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third
under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (iy damage to, or destruction
taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation;
\as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

nce protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

larly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus
ecurity Instrument.

') “RESPA’
Regulation X (12 CFR. Part 1024), as
or regulation that governs the same sub)

& 121U.5.C. §2601 et seq. regulation,
might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation
matter. As used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA" refers to all requirements

and restrictions that are.imposed in regard to a federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a
‘rsamuy related mortgage loan” under RESFA

(R) “Successor in Interest of Borrower’ means any purly that has taken title to the Property, whether ov not that party
has assumed Borrower’s obligations undar the Note and/or this Security Instrument.
RTY

‘TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPE]
This Security Instrument secures to L
of the Note;

the Loan,

Lender and Lanw 's
dessors and nsslnns of MERS the following described property located in the

For
successors and assigns) Ind to the suct
County n

[Type of Recording Jursdiction] e of Recording durisdiction]:
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION A'"ADHEI‘) HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS "EXHIBIT A",
APN 5-07-08-303-0 -023

which currently has the address of 1738 170th St, Hammond,
[Stroet] (C1y]
Indiana 46324 ("Property Address”):
1Zip Code]
» y UNIFORM Form 3015 1/01
Modiied for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 0f 10 INEFNNGDS (gg

INEDEET
08/1112021 10:55 AM PST

e




CUMENT

LOAN #: 2100305924
s now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
roperty. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.” Borrower understands and
Ihe interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary
Inominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) has the right: to
ding, but not limited to, the right to foreciose and sell the Property; and to take
at not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

"NOT AN OFFICIAL DO

TOGETHER WITH all the improvemen|
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referre
agrees that MERS holds only legal titie to
to comply with law or custom, MERS (as
exercise any or all of those interests, inclu
any action required of Lender including, b

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Propartyjand that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the titie to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines d
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

limited

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal
of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds
for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
U.S. curency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lendar as payment under the Note or this Security
Instrument is retumed to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent due under the Note
and this Security Instrument be made in one or mare of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money
order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an
institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfar.

Payments are deemed received by Liender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may retum any
payment or parti g the Loar Lender may accept
ny payment or partial payment insufficier to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice
to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments
at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring
the Loan-current. If Borrower does not do| so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shal either apply such funds or

h B i such funds will balance under the Note
immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or ciaim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shail
relieve Borrower-from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and

‘secured by thi i

2. Application of Payments or Pracssds. Except as otherwisa described in this Section 2, all payments accepted
and applied by Lender.shall be applied infthe following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insuranice premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Sec-
retary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessmants, leasshold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principdi of the Nate; and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance praceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall
not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amaunt, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay.fo Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note,
until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and
other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or éncumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) p y ired by Lender under Saction
5: and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, to be paid by Lender o the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary
instead of the monthly Mortgage Insuranch premiums. Thesa items are called "Escrow ltems.” At origination or at any time
during the term of the Loan, Lender that Community Dues, Fees, and if any, be
escrawed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and 'be an Escrow fumish to
Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow items unless
Lender waives Borrower’ L I ligat

1o pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrg

th anyoral
wlmatanyﬁ'me,myuummlv.rnwymlyh-i’nwﬂﬁno. Inthe event of such

waiver, Borower shall pay directly, w

Funds has been waived by Lender and, if

such time period as Lender may require.

any Escrow Items for

Lender requires, to Lender pay
ormower's obligation to make such payments and to, provide receipts shall for all

purposes be dsemad to ba a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase “covenant and
agreemant’ is used In Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any Lender may k i
any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a rjotice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such) amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.
Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lander

asto
revocation, Borrower

Form 3015 1101

i

Initials’
INEFHAISDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)
08/11/2021 10:55 AM PST

g ly
Modifled for FHA 972014 (HUD Handbook 4000-1)

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 10




'NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

ILOAN #: 2100305924

shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of ounanl data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future

Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance
The Funds shall be held in an institutk

with Applicable
fon whose depodtz am insured by a federal agency, nstrumentality, or entiy

(inciuding Lender, If Lender is an instituti
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items |
for holding and applying the Funds, annual
pays Borrower interest on the Funds and A
made in writing or Applicable Law requires
any interest or earnings on the Funds. Bol
the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower,
If there Is a surplus of Funds held in

y Federal Loan Bank. Lender shall
p later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower
lly analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, unless Lender
{pplicable Law permiits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is
Interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
rower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
ithout charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

iescrow, as defined under RESFA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the

f there is Funds he as defined under RESPA, Lender

shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lander the amount necessary to make up the
shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
‘escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the amount necessary to make up the deflciency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptiy refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can -naln priority this Security leasehold its or ground rents on the Property,

if any, and C: tion Dues, Fees, and if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow ltems,
Borrower shall pay them in m- manner muvxdod :n Section 3.
Borrower shall promptly di (a)agrees

in writing to the payment of the obligation
rower is performing such agreement; (b)
legal proceedings which in Lender’l opini

pewmd by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only solong as Bor-
sontests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lian in,
ion operate to pmvam the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are

pending,

the holder of the lien an

to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrumcm. “ Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject

10 a lien which can attain priority over thif

Sacurity Instrument, Lender may give Bomower a notics identfying the lien.

Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions
set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Bomower shall keap the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
Insured agairistloss by fire, hazards inclugied within the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but
not limited to, earthquakes and floods, far which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the
amounts (including deductible levels) and|for the periods that Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the pre-
cading sentences.can change during the term of the Loan. The i providing shall be chosen
by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably.
Lender may uqunn Barrower o pay, in cnnection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determina-
tion, or for flood i

ges each time i similar
ower by i iny fees imposed by
ment Agency In connection with the review of any flood zone ﬂewmlnlm nsulul\g from an objection by Borowet
If Borrower fails to maintain any of ‘may ge, at Lsnder’s

option and Borrower’s expense. Lendér is under no obligahon to pura'nn any Dal‘lieul!rtyp. or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lefider, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower’s equity in the Property,
or the contents of the Property, against any.risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than
was previously in effect. Barrower acknowledges that the cast of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly
exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5
shall become additional debt of Borrowert secured by.this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear Interest at the
Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower
raquesting payment.

Allinsurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to dis-
approve such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policiés and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Bor-
rower shall promptly give to Lender all rceipts of paid premiums and fenéwal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of
insurance coverage, not otherwise requifed by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall
include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee arnd/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall giye prompt notice to the insurance carier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall b applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is aconomically fdasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
pennd Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such

to Lander
pmmmty Lender may disburse pr in a single p: in a series of progress pay-
ments as the work is completed. Unless an agmm is made in writing orAnpihsue Law requires interest to be paid on
such mwmm:e proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such proceads. Fees
for di

or other third by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall

be the sole obligation of Borrower. If ion or repair is not feasibla or Lender's securty would be

lessaned, whether or ot then due,

with the excess, if any, paid fo Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied In the order provided for in Section 2.

AN g y Form 3015 1101

Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 40001) Initial

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 10 INEFHAISOE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)

H H 08/1172021 10:55 AM PST




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LLOAN #: 2100305924

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has offered to
settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day pariod will begin when the notice is given.
In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 24 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender
(a) Borrower's ights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower’s rights (other than the right to any refund of uneamed premiums paid
by Borrower) under all Insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of
the Property. Lender may use the insurante proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid
under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Bomower's principal
residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this mqulrsmenl shall cause
undue Iurdship for the Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond

7. an of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall no( dulmy.
age or lmpalr the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall mllnhln
the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to ts condition. Unless it is
determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair
the Property if damaged to avoid further Hetarioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in
connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall ba responsible for repalring or restoring the Property only if
Lender has released proceeds for such purpos‘a Lender may dlsburu prueoods for the repairs and restoration in a
single payment or in a series of i
are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower’s abligation for the compietion of
such repair of restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then
to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the
monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasorjable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of o
prior to:such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Boower shall be in default i, during the Loan application process, Borrower or

any pefsons or entities acting at the directjon of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
Loan. Material include, but are not limited to, representations conceming Bormower's

occupancy of the Property as Borrower’s principal residence.
9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower
i to perform the Covenants and agreerhents contained in this Security Insirument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that
Lendar”

roperty this ty
in probate, for forfeiture, for a lien which may attain priority over this Security

1o enforce laws or ions), or (c) Borrower operty, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever i Lender’s interest In the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including . Lender's actions

can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument;
(b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attomeys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under
this Security Instrument, including its sectred. position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property inciudes, but is
ot lmited to, enlering the Property to make topai, change locks, eplace or board updoasandwlr\dcml drain water
from pipes, elimin: other code and off. Athough
Lender may take action unds{lhlusedw 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do
s0. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liabillty for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section @ shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note m- from the date of disbursement and shail be pay-
able, with such interest, upon notice from| Lender to Bomower fequesting payment.

If this. sseumy In!lrumiﬂl isona lsesbmld Bom:wlef shall cump'ywlm all the pnwlsbﬂl of the lease. Borrower shall
Borrower shall
not, without II\e ‘express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground lsase If Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellangous Proceeds are horaby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscsllaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is mmﬂcalryl*;m: and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such mpulr and restoration

period, Lender il Lender inspect such
Property to Lender i i
promptly. Lender may pay i ingle di ina seri asthe

waork is completed. Uniess an agreement s made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest o be paid on such Miscel-
laneous Proceeds, Lender shall ot be required to pay Borrower any interest of eamings on such Miscelianeous Proceeds.
If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's ty lessened, Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums sacured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, whh the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds =ha|| be applied in lhu uﬂ.ier provided for in Section 2.

Inthe event of a total taking, roperty,
1o the sums secured by this Security Instr Jmem. whether or M( msn due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

\gle Family L Form 3015 1101 M
Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Eille Mss, Inc. Page 5 of 10 INEFHATSOE 1010
D (CLS)

m 0811112021 10:55 A PST




NOT AN OFt

LOAN #: 2100305924

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Prop-

erty immediataly before the partial taking, ¢

destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums

secured by this Security Instrument immegiately bdlom the peﬂial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless BOWOWM

and Lender in writing, th
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the

Instrument

following fraction: (@) the total amount of the sums secured immediately bufma

the partal taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the

partial taking, destruction, o loss in value,

Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property

partial taking,

orloss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately

before the partial taking, destruction, or logs in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscel-

laneous Proceeds shall be applied to the s|

{ims secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

Ifthe Property is abandoned by Borrower, or i, after natice by Lender to Barrower that the Opposing Party (as defined

in the next sentence) offers to make an a\
30 days after the date the notice is given,

ward to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to

restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. “Oppos-
ing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a

right of action in regard to Miscellaneous

Borrower shall ba in default if any acum \x pmndluq. whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender’s judgment,

could resultin Property
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure s

Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under this
‘cha default and, if acceleration hag occurred, reinstate as provided in Section

18, by cavsing oo acton or procesdng i be dismissed with a ruling thal, in Lender's judgment, preciudes forfiture of

proceeds of any award or caim for da
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to

ender the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The
u lhal are attributable to the impairment of Lendar's Interest in the Property

Al Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applloa to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order

provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower

y Lander the time for payr

Sucoessor in Interest

of by Lender orany
MBonv_vmshalI not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not

Successor in Interest of Bomower or payment

qL
or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the

original Borrower or any Successors in In
including; without limitation, Lender’s accef
rower of in'amounts less than the amount {

rest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exarcising any right or remedy
ptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Bor-
then due, shall not be a waiver of or preciude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liabllity; Cosigners; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees

that Borrower's abligations and liability sl
Instrument but does not execute the Not
grant and convey the co-signer’s interest
obligated to pay the sums Secured by thi
agree to extend, modify, forbearor make
Note without the co-signer’s cansent.
Subject to the provisions of Saction
under this sawnly Instrument in writing;
under thi Borrower

hall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
e (a *co-signer’): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
In the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally
‘Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can
any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the

17, any Successor in Interest of Borfower who assumes Borrower's obligations
and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights lnd benefits

Instrument unless Lender agrees to such
shall bind (except as provided in Section
3. Loan Charges. Lender may cha

shall not

ity
relaase in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Seuurny lnsuument
19).and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.
ige Bomower fees for services performed in conmmn with Borrower’s default,

for the purpose of protacting Lender's intarest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attomeys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lander may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Sacurity Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest

o other loan charges collected or to be
such loan charge shall be reduced by the

sollacted in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any
Bmount necessary to foduce the charge 1o the pemnited imit; and (b) any sums

Lender may
this rs!’und by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by mnldnu a di paymsm to Borrower. If a refund reduces

principal, the reduction wil be treated as 3

inthe monthly payment

amount unless the Note holder agrees in wring to those changes. Bomw.(l mpuru of any such refund made by

14. Notices. All notices given by Bon

y rig!
erower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing.

Any

s Security Instrument shall when

mail o

~FICIAL DOCUMENT

Boﬂower shall constitute notice to all Budwlem unless Applicable Law expressly requires dhsmin TM notica address
shall be the Property Address unless address by notice to Lender. Borrower
shall promptly notify Lender of Borrowerls changa of address. If Lender specifies a procedurs for reporting Borrower’s
change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be
only one designated notice address undar this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given
by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein nnlm Lender has designated another
address by notice to Borrower. Any notics in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been
given to Lsﬂdll until actually received byl.andur If any notice required by this stmy Instrument is also required under

/ the Applicable Lay fy ty
IANA - Singl y Form 3015 1101
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 40001) Initials
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 6 of 10 INEFHAWDE 1016

EED (CLS)

% 0811112021 10:55 A PST




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 2100305924

15. Law; Rules of This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it faight be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such confiict shall not afféct other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effct without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (1) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and
(c) the word “may” gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrumer

17. Transfer of the Propaerty or a Beneficial Interest In Borrower. As used In this Section 11 'lnbm( In the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is
the transfer of titie by Borrower st a future|date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any |nterest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower Is not a natural per-
son and a baneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited uyAépncabla Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lendet shall gi notice of provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date tha natice is given in accordance with Section 14 wlmln ‘which Borower must pay all
sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender
may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would
be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any other
covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Securlty Instrument, including, but not limited
1o, feasonable attoreys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protect-
ing Lender's interest in the Property and ights under this Security Instrumant; and (d) takes such action as Lender may
reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Bor-
rower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Inmmom, shall continue unchanged. However, Lender is
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accapted after the within
two iately preceding (i) preclude
foreclosure on different grounds in the futlre, or (iii) rnlnsmsm-m will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by
this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of
the following forms, as'selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified chack, bank check, treasurer’s check
or cashier's check, provided any such chetk is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality or entity; of (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borower, this Security Instrument and
obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate
shall not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Chlnﬂ.o‘L... o Meoof The Note or (togethe
with thi inachange
in the entity (known as the “Loan Solvlne;') m\ udlacﬁ PPeriodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instru-
ment and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable
Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change
of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be givan written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new
Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any othef information RESPA requires in connection
with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than
the purchaser of the Note, the morigage [oan servicing obligations 1o Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be
transferred to a successor Loan Serviceriand are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the
Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third- Y . Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for cértain losses it may incur if Borrowar does not repay the Loan as agreed. Bor-
rower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between
the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, uniess
expﬂcmy authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

. Hazardous Substances. As useqd in this Section 21: (a) are those defined
as (oxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petmlpum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials con-
taining asbestos or ctive materials; (b) i Law" msuu federal laws and laws of
m)unsaicnonmmmnpmpmymwmm relate to health, safety or tection; (c)

Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, or removal ucﬁoﬂ as defined i in EmAmmenhl Law; and (d) an
Condition” means can cause, leanup.

Borower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, slorago, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor aliow anyone else to
do, anything aflecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The préceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the
Property of
uses and to maintenance of the Property!(including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products):

\NA - Single Famity — Form 3015 1/01
Modified for FHA nrztm (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Elio Mas, Inc. Page 7 of 10 INEFHAISOE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

M 081172021 10:55 AM PST




"NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 2100305924

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by

any govemmental or regulatory agency or

mental Law of which Borrower has actual

spilling, leaking, discharge, release or thre3

, use or release of a Hazardous §

or s notified by any govemmental or reguld

Hazardous Substance affecting the Proper
=

private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environ-
knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any
of releasa of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the
jubstance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower leams,
ftory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any
ty is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in

Law. Nothi

ing herein shall create any obligatic Lender for an leanup.

22. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as li

mited by regulations issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment defaults,

require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument
() Borrower defaults by failing to|pay in ful any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument prior o or
on the due date of the next n\oﬂmypaymsnt or

(i) y failing,
Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval.

P ty days, y g

Lender shall, if permitied by applicable law (including Section 341(d) of the

Gam-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(d)) and with the pdorupprwnl of the Sec-~
tif:

retary, require immediate payment in
(i) Allor partof the Property, or a
transfered (other than by devise

full of all sums secured by this Security Instrumen
partof operty, is sold or otherwise

or descent), and

(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantea as his or her principal residence, or the purchaser or
gmntasdmsampymﬁw rty but his or her credit has not been approved in accordance with the require-

ments of the
(c) NoWaiver.

not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsaquent events.

(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary.
rights, in the case of payment defaul
Instrument does not authorize

thatwould permit L infull, but Lender does

¥ many circumstances reguiations issued by the Secretary will imit Lender's
.10 requre immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security

(a) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrowe
ehglbls for i insurance under the Natior

not permitted by tions of the Secretary.
agmes that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not determined to be
1al Housing Act wilhln 60 days from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option,

in full of

aganl of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, deciining to insure this Seeur"y Instrument

and the Note, shall be deemed concl
not be exercised by Lender when the:
insurance premium to the Secretary.

lusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foragoing, this option may
\unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender’s failure to remit a mortgage

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrgwer and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:
23.

assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of

the Property. Borrower. a\mw\m I.'ndeljof Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of

Borrower’s breach of any covenant of &g
and revenues of the Property as trustee

reement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents
or the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an

absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to-Barrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lender only, to be applied 1 the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entitied to
collect and recsive all of the rents of the Rroperty; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior| assignmenit of the rents and has ot and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this Section 23.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of

breach to Bomower. However, Lender or|

a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any

application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidateany other fight or remady of Lender. This assignment

of rents of the Property shall terminate wh

24. Acceleration; Remedies. Lendd

breach of any covenant or agreement
e

hen the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.
ir shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
In this Security Instrument. (hnI nit prior to acceleration under Section 17

the default; (c) a dats, not less than 34
must be cured; and (d) that failure to d

(b) the action
mhmhdmhmhthmwwﬁlwm-duﬁuk
ure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in

uullmhn of the sums secured by this Security by judicial and sale of the
Property. The further
in the Mlﬁhuﬂwlnymrwudmhlmlm

H
ond Torecomure. i defauta notcured on or beforo the dte spacfied inthe notics,Landor at s option may
by this S

may

hall ect Incurred

in pursuing the nmodhl provided in ﬂtll Section 24, lncll}dlnﬂ, bll! not limited to, reasonable mrn-yl fees and

costs of title evi
um-umnmlnmhs-c

held by Y iry requires immedi-

Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994
the Act

power of sale provided
(*Act”) (120 sc 3751 et seq. ) by requesting a foreclosure commilssioner
Act Nothing in the

nd to sell pearty

INDIANA — Single Family — Fannie Mas/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3015 1/01

Modified for FHA 8/2014 (HUD Hendbook 4000.1)
Ello Mae, Inc.

Inlﬁulrc;l M

Page 8 of 10 INEFW\‘SDE 1016
D (CLS)
oar 202! 1055 AM PST




"NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 2100305924
preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Lender under this Section
24 or applicable law.

25. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borroweria fae for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third
party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

26. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Bormower accepts and agrees to i Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

R Y A
et st

ﬂ A N ¢
Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public for [} (N
county of residence) County, State

(Notary's
‘of indiana, personally appeargd GUSTAVO MAGALLANES Ill, (name of
signer), and acknowledged the execution of this instrument this m?g‘ day MM !nl

My commission expires: 7\ A\ Z! s
County of residence: lﬁ'\' g n

ly Form 3015 1101 ‘7

Modified for FHA 0/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellle Ma, Inc. Page 9 of 10 INEFHA1SDE 1016
INEDEED (CLS)

0641172021 10:55 AM PST




NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

LOAN #: 2100305924

Lender: LeaderOne Financial Corporation
NMLS ID: 12007

Loan Originator: Glenna V Thompson
NMLS ID: 107359

1| AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES FOR PERJURY, THAT | HAVE TAKEN REASONABLE CARE TO REDACT
EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW.

o

THIS DOCUMENT WA! PﬁEPARED BY

m&fes%v& surrsmo TQC&/& \)Drlz€ﬂd M

(913) 747-4000

gl y Form 3015 1101 é M
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initlale:\ =L~
Etlie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 10 INEFHAISDE 1016

INEDEED (CLS)
08/11/2021 10:55 AM PST




'NOT AN OFFICIAL DOCUMENT

|
Lot 12, except the West 7.5 feet thereof,
as per plat thereof, recorded October 22,
of Lake County, Indiana.

in Block 2 in Homestead Gardens Addition, in th City of Hammond,
1952, in Capital Plat Book 29, page 72, in the Office of the Recorder

(2021-000128.PFD/2021-000128/14)




